western countries, will undoubtedly generate additional disruptions to supply chains and major pressures on energy and raw material prices. Faced with this

issue, the major central banks continue to get tough. The Fed has decided to raise its benchmark rate by 25 bp and the financial markets are expecting a 200 bp

additional raise this year. Other central banks, such as the Bank of England or the Bank of Canada have also started a raising rate cycle. The ECB has also

suggested a forthcoming tightening of its monetary conditions. In that context, rates are trending upward again. The American 10-year rose 50 bps and the

German 10-year rose 40 bps to 2.35% and 0.55% respectively, the highest levels for 3 years.

On the fund, regarding the credit risk exposure, we have maintained a prudent approach. Relative to the IG market in euros, The credit risk exposure of the

portfolio remains close to 50%. However, after long months of maintaining a cautious stance on interest rate risk, we have decided to increase the fund’s

sensitivity to 3.70, a level equal to the benchmark’s sensititivy. Year to date, the fund's performance is -1.79% for the CI share and -1.91% for the CS share,

compared to -3.95% for the benchmark.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Risk Scale
Lower risk Higher risk

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

MW Oblig. Internat.

Benchmark

FUND ASSET CLASS BREAKDOWN MAIN CHARACTERISTICS OF THE FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO

Mar 22 Feb 22 Dec 21 Mar 22 Feb 22 Dec 21

Bonds 91,4% 88,8% 85,4% Number of securities 114 111 92

ETF 1,1% 0,5% 0,0% Yield to Maturity 1,51% 1,12% 0,49%

Equities & Conv. Bonds 0,6% 0,6% 3,4% Modified Duration (MD) 3,71 2,69 2,04

Monetary Instruments 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% Spread vs Gov. 116 138 80

Cash 6,8% 10,1% 11,2% Average Rating BBB+ BBB+ BBB+

MAIN POSITIONS DISTRIBUTION BY MATURITY (% & Modified Duration)

% Securities Currency Country

3,29% SPANISH-SPGB 1,3% 2026 EUR ES 0-3 years 56% 0,87 1% 0,01 57% 0,88

2,87% BTPS-BTPS 5% 2025 EUR IT 3-5 years 26% 1,15 0% 0,00 26% 1,15

2,85% PORTUGU-PGB 2,875% 2026 EUR PT 5-7 years 8% 0,44 0% 0,00 8% 0,44

2,77% PORTUGU-PGB 2,125% 2028 EUR PT 7-10 years 0% 1,25 0% 0,00 0% 1,25

2,65% IRISH G-IRISH 3,9% 2023 EUR IE 10 years + 0% 0,00 0% 0,00 0% 0,00

2,63% FRANCE -FRTR 1% 2027 EUR FR Total 90% 3,70 1% 0,01 91% 3,71

CREDIT RATING BREAKDOWN

(%) (MD)

AAA 0% 0,00

AA 6% 0,16

A 24% 0,56

BBB 47% 1,23

BB 8% 0,21

B 1% 0,03

CCC & Inf. 0% 0,00

Non rated 5% 0,11

91,4% 2,30

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

MAIN SECTORS BREAKDOWN

(%) (MD)

Banks 26% 0,52

Insurance 12% 0,22

Diversified Fin. 2% 0,04

Utilities 5% 0,15

Telecom 5% 0,08

Consumer Goods 5% 0,15

Commodities 2% 0,05

Industrials 7% 0,13

Oil & Gas 2% 0,05

Gov. Bonds 25% 0,92

91,4% 2,30

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN CURRENCY EXPOSURE (%)

(%) (MD) Gross Hedge Net

EURO ZONE CORE 47% 0,98 98,7% 0,0% 98,7%

EURO ZONE PERIPH 34% 1,07 1,3% -0,9% 0,4%

EUROPE EX-EURO 8% 0,18 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

AMERICA 3% 0,07 0,1% 0,0% 0,1%

ASIA - PACIFIC 0% 0,00 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

91,4% 2,30 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SHARE CLASSES
Investor's category

ISIN Code

Management Fees

Minimum investment

Inception date

Currency EUR

Benchmark Bloomberg EuroAgg Corporate 3-5y

Subscription fees 1,00% maximum

Redemption fees 0,50% maximum

Performance fees 0,00%

NAV / Liquidity Daily

Structure Luxembourg UCITS SICAV

Custodian / Valuator CACEIS Luxembourg

Settlement D+2

These UCITS are authorized in Luxembourg and are regulated by Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF)

CAD

YEN

MW GESTION - AMF-accredited GP 92 - 014 - 7 Rue Royale - 75008 PARIS - RCS Paris B 388 455 321